
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL on THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 

C Ball, A Dale, W Daley (Chair), R Dodd (Vice-Chair), C Dunbar, S Fairless-Aitken, 
M Richardson, M Swinburn, T Thorne and A Watson 

Co-opted Members:  A Hodgson, L Houghton, D Lennox, P Rickeard and J Sanderson 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting held on Thursday 5 January 2023, as circulated, to be agreed as a 
true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must n
[...]

(Pages 7 
- 12) 

 
5.   CABINET REPORT - SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR THE 
2024/2025 ACADEMIC YEAR 
 
The report informs Cabinet of the outcomes of the consultation on School 
Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
for the 2024/25 Academic Year as required by the School Admissions 
Code 2021.  Approval from Cabinet (determination) of these admission 
arrangements is also sought.  Comments made by this Committee will be 
reported to Cabinet when they consider the report. 
 
 

(Pages 
13 - 72) 

 
6.   VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2022 

 
The report presents to members the Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual 
Report for 2021-22 regarding the education achievement of 
Northumberland’s looked after children and care leavers. 
 
 

(Pages 
73 - 108) 

 
7.   CHILDREN NOT IN SCHOOL 

 
The report provides to members information about the children in 
Northumberland who are not in school full time, the multi-agency support 
that is in place for families, and national developments that will affect 
school attendance, children missing education and children who are 
electively home educated in the future. 
 
 

(Pages 
109 - 
116) 

 
8.   SOCIAL WORKER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

 
The report provides an overview of the challenges of and responses to the 
recruitment and retention of social workers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
117 - 
124) 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023 

9.   DOMESTIC ABUSE 
 
The report provides Scrutiny with an update on the current domestic abuse 
multi-agency partnership arrangements and domestic abuse service 
provision to ensure Northumberland County Council meets the 
requirements of the statutory duties within section 4 of the Domestic Abuse 
Act 2021. 
 
 

(Pages 
125 - 
130) 

 
10.   FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMM
[...]
debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective 
investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 5 January 2023 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
R Dodd S Fairless-Aitken 
M Swinburn T Thorne 
A Watson  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson  

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
G Reiter Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

P Mead NCASP Independent Safeguarding Scrutiny 
and Assurance Chair 

 
 
There was 1 member of the press and public present. 
 
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors  C Dunbar, M Richardson and G 
Renner-Thompson,  L Houghton, D Lennox and P Rickeard. 
  
 

56 MINUTES 
 
(a)  10 November 2022 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023  2 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 10 November 2022, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
(b)  1 December 2022 

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 1 December 2022, as circulated, be confirmed 
as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 

57 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

58 CABINET REPORT - NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA & SCHOOL FUNDING 
2023/24 
 
S Aviston, Head of School Organisation and Resources, provided a 
comprehensive introduction to the Cabinet report which gave an update regarding 
the National Funding Formula (NFF) and the implications for 2023/24 School 
Funding in Northumberland.  Members were reminded that the figures in the 
report were indicative and Cabinet were asked to approve the delegation of the 
approval of the final formula values to the Joint Interim Director of Children’s 
Services in conjunction with the Lead Member for Children’s Services and Deputy 
Leader once the final budget allocations had been released.  The Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) figures were released on 16 December 2022 and with £9m 
additional grant funding awarded to this authority, Northumberland would receive 
just over £298m which was £17.4m more for 2023/24 compared to 2022/23 which 
would assist schools to meet their inflationary needs. 
  
In response to concerns regarding the movement of funding to the High Needs 
Block (HNB) and membership of the Schools’ Forum, it was clarified that this 
transfer of funds had been done for the previous 4 years due to the increasing 
demand for special school places as a result of schools not being as inclusive, 
along with the increasing number o
[...]
academies, Ward Councillors and would be published on the Council’s 
website.  

  
 

60 NORTHUMBERLAND CHILDREN AND ADULTS SAFEGUARDING 
PARTNERSHIP (NCASP) ANNUAL REPORT SEPTEMBER 2021 - AUGUST 
2022 
 
The annual report set out Northumberland’s multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements (MASA) for children and young people. The safeguarding partners 
were required to publish a yearly report setting out what they and relevant 
agencies had done as a result of the MASA. The purpose of the report was to 
ensure transparency for children, families and practitioners about the activity 
agencies had undertaken and how effective the arrangements had been in 
practice.   
  
A comprehensive introduction to the report was provided by P Mead, NCASP 
Independent Safeguarding Scrutiny and Assurance Chair.  Members were 
advised that this was a transition year following a decision to join up the 
Children’s and Adult Services Partnerships which would provide a better use of 
resources and align priorities and that the next report would be a joint report. 
Assurance was provided that this was being done in order to be able to work 
more effectively and was not about budget savings.  In response to a question, 
she advised that her biggest concern was how children could be protected 
throughout the pandemic when there were no “eyes on them”, stating that there 
was a need to ensure that processes and systems were in place to support 
parents and prevent the tragedies that had happened elsewhere in the Country.  
  
Members were advised that a report at the next meeting would provide details of 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023  5 

school attendance and the work being undertaken to get children and young 
people back into school following the pandemic and provide assurance of the 
good systems and oversight provided by the Virtual School Headteacher.  
  
  
There were challenges nationally r
[...]
d finish 
group to examine the continued increase of children and young people requiring 
an Education and Healthcare Plan (EHCP).  The scoping report requested this 
Committee to agree the terms of reference/scope of review along with the 
membership and timeline for the task and finish group.   
  
It was clarified that this report provided an outline of the way in which the task and 
finish group would work however members would be able to request the 
attendance/input from other officers and organisations as thought relevant to the 
review.   
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

Page 5



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023  6 

1.    The terms of reference and scope of the review be agreed; 
2.    The membership be agreed as: 

  
Councillor R Dodd (Chair) 
Councillor C Ball 
Councillor A Dale 

Councillor M Swinbank 

Mr J Sanderson (Co-opted Member) 
  

3.    The timetable for the review to be completed be agreed by the members; and 

4.    The findings of the review be reported to Family and Children’s Service 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

 
62 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   
  
The Scrutiny Officer advised that it was hoped that the School Transport report 
would be brought to the Committee in March.  
  
Members requested that the 12 month update report in respect of Atkinson House 
which Cabinet had requested be brought to this Committee prior to Cabinet and 
that an information report also be provided on the progress of the movement of 
the Riding for the Disabled from the Pegasus Centre to Kirkley Hall College. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

63 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Chair and Members o
[...]
h Jan 

Once completed, please send to: Keith.Thompson@northumbria.nhs.uk 

Page 71

mailto:Keith.Thompson@northumbria.nhs.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

2ND FEBRUARY 2023 

 

Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report 2022 

Report of Councillor Guy Renner Thompson   

Interim Joint Directors of Children’s Services, Graham Reiter and Andrey Kingham

 

Purpose of report   

This report is to publish to members the Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report for 

2021-22 regarding the education achievement of Northumberland’s looked after children 

and care leavers. 

Recommendations 

1. Members note the education achievements of our looked after children and care 
leavers and ongoing challenges caused by the disruption to education during the 
pandemic. 

2. Members to provide scrutiny and challenge to the service responses and developments 
detailed in the report as appropriate. 

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to the corporate objectives, and specifically the “Living, Learning” 

and “Thriving” priorities of the Corporate Plan 2021-24. 

Key issues  

1. The Virtual School’s priority from September 2021 was to get pupils safely back to 
school and back on track with their learning.  School attendance improved during the 
year and this contributed to improved education outcomes since the last national tests 
and exams were taken in 2019, notably at Key Stage 1 in the combined 
reading/writing/maths measure, and at GCSE. 
 

2. The Virtual School made good progress with plans for improvement, despite higher 
than anticipated levels of staff absence and vacant posts: 

• there is better stability in school placements 

• more pupils are back on track and working within their age-related curriculum 

• more care leavers are staying in further and higher education 

• there is momentum behind our aspiration for all Northumberland schools to be 

attachment aware 
[...]
int, Braille, Audio, or in another format or 
language please contact us: 0345 600 6400

If you are Deaf or can’t speak on the phone, contact us using Relay UK. Download 
the Relay UK app or using your existing text phone prefix our dedicated text Relay 
number: 018001 01670 623 515. British Sign Language users can contact us using 
an online sign language interpreting service: northumberlandcc-cs.signvideo.net 

Northumberland County Council, 
County Hall, Morpeth 
NE61 2EF.
Telephone: 0345 600 6400

Page 108



 

- 1 - 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

2ND FEBRUARY 2023 

 

Children Not in School 

Report of Councillor Guy Renner Thompson 

Interim Joint Directors of Children’s Services, Graham Reiter and Andrey Kingham 

 

Purpose of report 

To provide information about the children in Northumberland who are not in school full 

time, the multi-agency support that is in place for families, and national developments that 

will affect school attendance, children missing education and children who are electively 

home educated in the future. 

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended: 

 

1. to note this update on safeguarding arrangements for children who are not in school; 

2. to note the continued impact of Covid 19 on the number of children not in school and 

the potential implications of this on education outcomes; 

3. to consider the implications of changes to legislation relating to children not in school. 

4. To provide scrutiny and challenge as appropriate to ensure the plans detailed can meet 

the identified needs arising from the areas above. 

 

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to the corporate objectives, and specifically the “Living, Learning” 

and “Thriving” priorities of the Corporate Plan 2021-24. This work will sit under and 

contribute to addressing the overarching inequalities priority. 

 

Key Issues  

1. School attendance In Northumberland is improving gradually but has not y
[...]
lexibility around work bases supports unnecessary 
use of cars for workers reducing pollution. 

Health and 
Wellbeing  

Sufficient recruitment and retention has an impact on 
workloads health and wellbeing of the employed staff group. 

Wards All 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 122



- 7 - 

Report Sign Off 
 

 Full Name of Officer 

Monitoring Officer/Legal  Lynsey Denyer obo Suki Binjal 

Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer  Jan Willis 

Relevant Executive Director  Graham Reiter 

Chief Executive  Rick O’Farrell 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Cllr Guy Renner-Thompson 

 
 
Author and Contact Details 
 
Mary Connor   
Head of Service Children’s Social Care 
mary.connor@northumberland.gov.uk  

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2ND FEBRUARY 2023 

 

Domestic Abuse 

Report of Councillor Guy Renner Thompson, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People and Councillor Wendy Pattison, Portfolio Holder for Adults' Wellbeing 

Interim Joint Directors of Children’s Services, Graham Reiter and Andrey Kingham 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose this is to provide Scrutiny with an update on the current domestic abuse 
multi-agency partnership arrangements and domestic abuse service provision to ensure 
Northumberland County Council meets the requirements of the statutory duties within 
section 4 of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended: 
 
1. Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
 
 
Link to Corporate Plan  
 
A coordinated response to domestic abuse contributes to most of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan Priorities but particularly to “living” and ensuring that residents feel safe in our 
community. 
 
 
Key Issues  
 
1. New statutory duties for Tier 1 Local Authorities introduced in section 4 of the 

Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 

2. Services to support victims, survivors, children, young people and those causing 
risk and harm. 
[...]
d County Council 
Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2022 - 2023 

2 February 2023 

 Pre-Scrutiny:- School Admission 
Arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools for 2024/2025 Academic 
Year 
 
 
 
 
Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report 
2021-2022 
 
 
 
 
 
Children who are Electively Home Educated 
(Summary and Guidance) 
 
 
 
Social Work Workforce and Recruitment and 
Retention   
 
 
Domestic Abuse 

This report informs Cabinet of the outcomes of the 
consultation on School Admission Arrangements for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 2024/25 
Academic Year as required by the School Admissions Code 
2014. Approval (determination) of these admission 
arrangements is also sought. 
 
 
To present the education outcomes of Northumberland’s looked 
after children for the academic year 2021 – 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
The report provides information about the increase in the number of 
children who are electively home educated, and the multi-agency 
support that is in place for families. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The purpose this is to provide Scrutiny with an update on the current 
domestic abuse multi-agency partnership arrangements and 
domestic abuse service. 

P
age 134



23 January 2023 - CA 

2 March 2023 

 Director of Education Annual Report: Key 
Educational Outcomes (2021-2022 Academic 
Year) 
 
Finance & Performance 
 
 
Safeguarding Activity Trend 

Annual report on the key educational outcomes of the previous 
academic year. The Committee will be asked to identify any 
further areas for scrutiny.    
 
To consider current performance and the budgetary position for 
services within the Committee’s terms of reference 
 
To provide analysis of social work activity trends and case allocation 
as well as highlighting national developments regarding the 
Department for Education safeguarding indicators.  

6 April 2023 

 Annual Report of Principle Social Worker 
 
 
 
 
 
School Transport Review

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

R Dodd (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
S Fairless-Aitken M Richardson 
M Swinburn A Watson 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

G Renner-Thompson  
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
M Connor Head of Service, Children's Social Care 
A Kingham Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
L Pyle Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Co-

ordinator 
G Reiter Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 
J Walker Head of Virtual School 
S Wintringham Principal Education Welfare Officer 
 
There was 1 member of the press and public present. 
  
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors W Daley, C Dunbar and Mr A 
Hodgson.  
  
  

65 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
The Chair commenced the meeting by reflecting on the tragic events that took 
place in Hexham on Friday 27 January when Holly Newton suffered fatal injuries 
following an incident in the town centre and a teenage boy also suffered serious 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023  2 

injuries.  The incident had come as a complete shock to our community and 
thoughts were with the families and friends of all those touched by this.  An 
extract of a statement which had been issued by Holly’s family paying tribute to 
her was also read out.  The Council had been working closely with Northumbria 
Police and other organisations to provide all the help it could and wellbeing 
support currently being provided for both staff and students at Queen Elizabeth 
High School would continue to ensure that all were fully supported during this 
upsetting time.  Members were reminded that as there was an active ongoing 
police investigation there should be no further comment or discussion on this 
during the meeting. 
  

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 5 January 2023 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair with the following amendment noted: 
  
Page 6 – the membership of the SEND Review Task and Finish Group should 
read Councillor M Swinburn and not M Swinbank. 
  
Clarification would be sought on the timescale for revision of the Northumberland 
Local Plan.  
  
  

67 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

68 CABINET REPORT - SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR THE 
2024/2025 ACADEMIC YEAR 
 
S Aviston, Head of School Organisation and Resources provided an introduction 
to the Cabinet report which advised of the outcomes of the consultation on school 
admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools for the 
2024/25 academic year.   
  
It was clarified that suspected fraudulent applications would be initially 
investigated by the Admissions Team then passed to the Fraud Team if found 
necessary, however those numbers were low.  The change to the catchment 
areas for Broomhill First School and Felton Primary School was a minor 
amendment and those involved had been consulted.  A full scale consultation for 
all catchment areas was undertaken every seven years.  A sibling link formed part 
of the application criteria and there was no plan to move this further up the list at 
the current time.  There was an appeals process in which an independent panel 
would listen to any concerns from parents whose child had been refused a place 
at their chosen school with the panel making the final decision.   
  
Due to the reducing birth rate there was an ongoing process to reduce the 
number of planned admissions to schools, however there were no school 
closures proposed at the current time. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023  3 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet be advised that this Committee supported the 
recommendations in the report. 
  
  

69 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2022 
 
An introduction to the report was provided by J Walker, Virtual School 
Headteacher, with Councillor Renner-Thompson, Portfolio Holder, specifically 
highlighting the work being undertaken in relation to employability opportunities 
for looked after children and care leavers which supported the Council’s priority of 
providing employment opportunities for local people.  
  
In relation to persistent absences Members were advised that numbers were 
higher across all groups at the current time, but it was a particular problem for a 
group of school aged looked after children who had difficulty engaging in school 
for a number of reasons.  The numbers had increased as schools struggled to 
deal with the diverse needs of all children, with the complex needs of some 
looked after children not able to be met in mainstream education, and  alternative 
provision required to be found.  The Education Committee had just commissioned 
a review into persistent absences across the Country and it was hoped that this 
would include those of looked after children.  Additional support for looked after 
children was also provided by the Education Welfare Team and it was known that 
persistent absentees were safe when not in school. 
  
Members requested additional information and feedback be provided on the 
headline content of the report and this would be taken on board for next year’s 
report.  It was clarified that the School Improvement Plan which was available on 
line provided full details of what the improvement priorities were and how these 
would be achieved. 
  
In terms of looked after children with SEND or EHCPs, Northumberland always 
had a lower than national figure however numbers were rising and due to Covid 
and the lack of professional contact with children during that time, early 
identification of needs had been impacted with some catch up now being 
required.   It was confirmed that work was undertaken with pre-school children 
and all looked after children were in the early years passport system so that all 
information was known and support systems in place for each child starting 
school.  It was known that some did not engage in pre-school provision, however 
the service worked with foster carers etc to ensure that a child was school ready 
and was proactive in trying to close the gap. 
  
In respect of absence trends nationally, no data had been provided as there had 
been no figures for the last three years.  This information had been included in 
previous reports and would be included in the future.  Through the National 
Association of Virtual School Headteachers regular meetings were held and good 
practice shared, the Association also had good links with Ofsted.  
  
RESOLVED that the educational achievements of Northumberland’s looked after 
children and care leavers and ongoing challenges caused by the disruption to 
education during the pandemic be noted.   
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023  4 

A Kingham left the meeting at this point and the Chair and Committee offered 
their congratulations on her appointment as the permanent Executive Director for 
Children, Young People and Education.   
  
  

70 CHILDREN NOT IN SCHOOL 
 
An introduction to the report was provided by J Walker, Virtual School 
Headteacher who advised that whilst school attendance within Northumberland 
was improving this had not yet returned to pre-pandemic levels.  The 
implementation of new Department for Education guidance would introduce 
compulsory electronic registration and give access to live data. A multi-agency 
approach was used to identify persistent absentees, the reasons for absence and 
how to get these pupils back into education.  The number of elective home 
educated rose during the pandemic, however these numbers had stablised but 
were still high.  More support for home schooled pupils sitting GCSEs would be 
welcomed along with strengthened powers to ensure that all pupils had to be 
seen as part of the yearly review.  A significant number of previously home 
educated pupils had gone on to further education colleges or school sixth forms.   
  
In response to concerns raised by members regarding deprivation being a reason 
for absence, it was agreed that this was a challenge due to the volume. Multi-
agency arrangements were in place to safeguard children who were not in school 
and at risk of missing out on a full time education, however one difficulty in 
identifying deprivation as a reason for absence was that families often did not like 
to share this type of information.  It was considered that school absence due to 
deprivation should be raised within the Inequalities Working Group.  Members 
were advised that there was not a consistent reason for pupils to come off school 
rolls, however once this happened then legislation only allowed for one visit to be 
made per year and this did not need to involve the child or allow access to the 
house and more regulation would help with this.   Whilst it would be known if a 
child removed from a school roll had any SEND requirements, if a child moved 
into the County, had never been on a school roll, or was diagnosed as having 
SEND after being removed from a school, then these would only be known if the 
parent advised of these.   
  
Members agreed that a breakdown of the data was required in order to identify 
those being electively home educated due to not being able to afford to attend 
school.   
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

1.    The update on safeguarding arrangements for children who were not in 
school were noted; 

2.    The continued impact of Covid 19 on the number of children not in school 
and the potential implications of this on education outcomes be noted; 

3.    The implications of changes to legislation relating to children not in school 
be noted; 

4.    The identification and number of pupils being electively home educated 
due to deprivation be established and a report on this to be prepared for 
the Inequalities Working Group.  

  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023  5 

  
71 SOCIAL WORKER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

 
M. Connor, Head of Service, Children’s Social Care provided an introduction to 
the report advising that the recruitment and retention of social workers remained a 
national issue.  In response to the consultation by Josh McAllister and in 
acknowledging the challenge, an announcement had been made by Government 
that more investment in social worker apprenticeships was to be provided and the 
use of agency staff looked at.  It was stressed that authorities in the North East 
had tried to work together in respect of rates of pay and use of agency staff, 
however a national solution was required.   
  
Members thanked the staff for the fantastic job they did under the pressures they 
were facing and in recognising the success of the ASYE Academy questioned 
what was being done to attract 16 year olds into social work and if there was 
potential for the academy route for this age group.  Also whether the setting up of 
an in-house or North East Agency was feasible which would allow flexibility for 
staff to prevent money leaking out of the Authority.   In response M Connor 
advised that there was a need to make social work a career of choice and they 
were working with the Learning and Development Team on this.  There were 
opportunities for apprenticeships which allowed staff from different roles to be 
supported through degrees and more discussions were required on how to grow 
our own model and get people to commit to Northumberland.   There was a staff 
bank which semi-retired social workers could sign up to. The creation of a 
Regional Agency had been discussed however there were significant challenges 
and legalities involved in this not least not wanting to disadvantage permanent 
staff members. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
  
  

72 DOMESTIC ABUSE 
 
An introduction to the report which gave an update on the current domestic abuse 
multi-agency partnership arrangements and domestic abuse service provision to 
ensure the Council met the requirements of the statutory duties within section 4 of 
the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 was provided by L Pyle, Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Lead.   
  
Members welcomed the amazing work being undertaken and questioned if more 
training should be provided to Councillors and Staff on recognising domestic 
abuse.  It was suggested that a presentation could be made to the Local Area 
Councils on what services were on offer and how these could be accessed and 
also the signs and triggers to identify abuse and this information be publicised.  
Members were advised that this report was going to a range of Committees and 
discussions would be held with the Portfolio Holder to see what could be 
organised.   
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and the request for a 
presentation at Local Area Councils and publicity be actioned.  
  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023  6 

73 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.  The Scrutiny Officer advised that 
Northumberland College would be attending in March and in April the School 
Transport Review report would be presented. 
  
Councillor Fairless-Aitken asked if a report could be provided on the procedures 
and policy for children accessing counselling and support services.   
Councillor Swinburn questioned when the report on school uniforms which was on 
the items to be listed would be put before the Committee and was advised that 
this would be raised with S Aviston and A Kingham. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


